## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

**Resolution No.** Adopt Resolution congratulating the **Professional Women's Network** on the celebration of their 30<sup>th</sup> Anniversary

WHEREAS, the Professional Women's Network of the Monterey Peninsula was founded in 1983 when five women joined together to establish a network for women in business, connecting its members and the community through informal and informational meetings, involvement, newsletters, websites and directories; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the **Professional Women's Network** is to connect women in business by offering opportunities to network, gain information and have fun while growing their businesses; and

WHEREAS, the Professional Women's Network of the Monterey Peninsula is the Monterey Peninsula's largest organization of professional women (and a few outstanding businessmen), representing a diverse group of professionals, entrepreneurs, employees and retirees; and

**WHEREAS**, the **Professional Women's Network of the Monterey Peninsula** awards \$1000 to \$3000 in scholarships annually to help women in business as well as the organizations they feel passionate about; and

WHEREAS, the Professional Women's Network of the Monterey Peninsula awards scholarship money to a member for tuition to attend Leadership Monterey Peninsula and through the Charitable Giving program, they award four, \$500 cash awards to non-profit organizations submitted by members who feel passionate about a variety of groups that fall in line with the organization's mission; and

WHEREAS, Professional Women's Network of the Monterey Peninsula generally meets the first Wednesday of each month to provide a friendly atmosphere where members can network, promote their businesses, meet potential clients and obtain information vital to the growth of their businesses; and **WHEREAS, Professional Women's Network** celebrates its 30<sup>th</sup> Anniversary, "Lifetime of Golden Opportunities" on Wednesday, December 4<sup>th</sup>, 2013 where they will honor the 2014 Professional Woman of the Year, Mrs. Cammie Jones.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, congratulates the **Professional Women's Network of the Monterey Peninsula** on the occasion of their 30<sup>th</sup> Anniversary, and wishes them continued success in all their future endeavors.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2013 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_, for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy